

DOCKET No. 09-35860

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KENNETH KIRK, CARL ANDERS EKSTROM and MICHAEL MILLER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHIEF JUSTICE WALTER CARPENETI, In His Official Capacity as Ex Officio  
Member of the Alaska Judicial Council, et. al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska  
No. 09-CV-00136 JWS

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY, *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

MICHAEL MADDIGAN (S.B. #163450)  
CHAD GEVING (S.B. #233648)  
TAMAR MALINEK (S.B. #264080)  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899  
Telephone: (213) 430-6000  
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407  
*Amicus Curiae* Counsel on Behalf of American  
Judicature Society

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. NOTICE OF ADDENDUM .....	3
III. ARGUMENT SUMMARY .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Modern Trend In The United States Has Favored The Adoption of Merit-Based Judicial Selection Systems.....	4
1. Judicial Selection By Appointment And Election. ....	4
2. A Better Way: The Shift Towards Merit-Based Judicial Selection Systems. ....	8
B. Alaska Voters Have Chosen An Effective And Appropriate Judicial Selection System.....	11
C. Striking Down Alaska’s Judicial Selection System Would Raise Questions About The Legitimacy Of Merit-Based Judicial Selection Systems In At least Fourteen Other States .....	15
D. Examples of Merit-Based Approaches In The Federal System .....	21
1. Federal Magistrate Judges.....	21
2. Federal Bankruptcy Judges .....	22
3. Article III Judges.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ala. Const., amend. 804 .....	9
Ala. Const., amend. 819 .....	9
Alaska Const., art. IV, §§ 1-8 .....	10
Alaska Const., art. IV, § 4.....	16
Alaska Const., art. IV, § 6.....	13
Ga. Const., art. VI, § 7 .....	16
N.M. Const., art. VI, § 35 .....	16
N.M. Const., art. VI, § 36 .....	16
N.M. Const., art. VI, § 37 .....	16

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 631(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(5).....	21
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, § 1, 72 Stat. 339, 339 (1958) .....	10
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, § 120(b), 98 Stat. 333 (1984).....	22
Federal Magistrates Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-82, § 3(c)(2), 93 Stat. 643 (1979) .....	22
Ga. Code § 15-7-23 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 443, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2010) .....	20
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 96-444, at 9 (1979), <i>reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1487</i> .....	22
S. 860 (Pa. 2009) .....	20
S. 861 (Pa. 2009) .....	20
S. Con. Res. 1002, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010) .....	11
S. J. Res. 2, 2009 Leg., 74th Sess. (Nev. 2009) .....	19
S. J. Res. 9, 2009 Leg., 74th Sess. (Nev. 2009) .....	19
S. REP. NO. 96-74, at 9 (1979), <i>reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1469</i> .....	22

**REGULATIONS**

Hawaii Federal Judicial Selection Commission Charter, Sec. 2, 1(b), 2(b), 3(b) .....	24
Judicial Council of the Ninth Circuit, Regulations Governing the Appointment of U.S. Bankruptcy Judges	
§3.01 .....	23
§3.02(a) .....	23
Regulations of the Judicial Conference for Selection and Appointment of Bankruptcy Judges § 3.02 .....	23
Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges	
§ 3.02(a) .....	21
§ 3.02(c) .....	21
§ 4.01 .....	21, 22
Wisconsin Federal Nominating Commission Charter, Sec. IV(a), (b)(2), (c)(3),(d)(3) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Ga. Exec. Order No. 06.11.03.01 (June 11, 2003) .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Judicature Society, *Federal Judicial Selection, Federal Judicial Nominating Commissions*, AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY (2009) .....24

American Judicature Society, *History of Reform Efforts*, AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY (2009) .....8

American Judicature Society, *Judicial Merit Selection: Current Status*, AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY (2009).....10, 15

Andrew Hanssen, *Learning about Judicial Independence: Institutional Change in the State Courts*, 33 J. LEGAL STUD. 431 (June 2004).....7, 9

Caleb Nelson, *A Re-Evaluation of Scholarly Explanations for the Rise of the Elective Judiciary in Antebellum America*, 37 AM. J. OF LEGAL. HISTORY 199 (1993)..... 5-6

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 11 (U.S. 1776).....4

Glenn R. Winters, *Selection of Judges - An Historical Introduction*, 44 TEX. L. REV. 1081 (1965-1966).....5, 6, 8

John S. Hellenthal, *The Forty-Ninth State Sets an Example*, A.B.A. J. (December 1958) .....10

Kermit L. Hall, *Progressive Reform and the Decline of Democratic Accountability: The Popular Election of State Supreme Court Judges, 1850-1920*, 1984 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 345 (1984).....6

Kurt E. Scheuerman, *Rethinking Judicial Elections*, 72 OR. L. REV. 459 (1993) .....5, 7, 9

Larry C. Berkson, *Judicial Selection in the United States: A Special Report*, AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY (2004) .....6, 9, 15, 20

Norman Krivosha, *In Celebration of the 50th Anniversary of Merit Selection*, 74 JUDICATURE 128 (1990) .....5

Teresa White Carns, *The Alaska Merit Selection System at Work, 1984-2007*, 93 JUDICATURE (November-December 2009) .....15
